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MEMORANDUM 

 
Date:  November 3, 2025 
 
To: Connor Thompson, Director 

Administrative Law Division 
 
From:  Arianna Le, Damage Prevention Investigator 
  Pipeline Safety Program 
 
Subject: Docket D-250807, Investigation #9173 Penalty Assessment recommendation of 

$1,000 against J&J Fitz, LLC for one violation of RCW 19.122.030(2). 
 

 
I. Background 

RCW 19.122.030(2) states, in part, that an excavator must provide notice to a one-
number locator service not less than two business days before the scheduled date of 
excavation.   

RCW 19.122.070(1) states, in part, that violations of any provision of the chapter are 
subject to a civil penalty of not more than $1,000 for an initial violation and not more 
than $5,000 for each subsequent violation within a three-year period.  

On October 23, 2025, the Safety Committee heard case 25-069 filed by Wenatchee 
Reclamation District (WRD or Complainant) against J&J Fitz, LLC (J&J Fitz or 
Company).1 The Safety Committee determined J&J Fitz violated RCW 19.122.030(2) for 
failing to provide notice to a one-number locator service not less than two business days 
before the scheduled date of excavation. The Safety Committee recommended that the 
Commission impose a $1,000 penalty.2  
 
Commission staff (Staff) reviewed the documents and photographs and agreed with the 
Safety Committee’s findings and recommendations. 
 
 
 

 
1 Complaint Case 25-069. (Attachment 1) 
2 WDLSC Recommendation Letter. (Attachment 2) 



II. Alleged Violation:  
The Complainant states that on July 26, 2025, J&J Fitz failed to provide notice to a one-
number locator service two business days before the scheduled excavation date at 147 
Diede Hills Lane, Wenatchee, WA. 
 

III.  Analysis 
The alleged violation concerns RCW 19.122.030(2), which states, in part, that an 
excavator must provide notice to a one-number locator service not less than two business 
days and not more than 10 business days before the scheduled work-to-begin date. 
 
The Complaint states that on July 26, 2025, J&J Fitz began removing dirt before 
submitting locate ticket #25322460 on July 27, 2025. WRD provided photographs 
documenting J&J Fitz excavation.3   
 
J&J Fitz did not provide any documentation to the Safety Committee for consideration 
nor took part in the peer review.  
 
Staff searched the Washington One Call System database and confirmed that J&J Fitz did 
not have a valid locate ticket on the day of excavation.4 Staff did confirm that locate 
ticket #25322460 was requested by J&J Fitz the day after the reported violation.5 
 

IV. Discussion 
Staff also took into consideration the following factors in determining the appropriate 
penalty amount: 

 
1. How serious or harmful the violation is to the public. 

This incident could have been harmful to J&J Fitz workers, utility technicians, 
nearby homeowners, and the public, and could have resulted in serious injury and 
loss of property. 

 
2. Whether the violation is intentional. 

This violation appears to be due to negligence by J&J Fitz rather than a lack of 
knowledge regarding Washington State’s dig law. Since October 30, 2024, J&J 
Fitz has submitted two requests to locate underground facilities in Washington. 
  

3. The likelihood of recurrence. 
The likelihood of recurrence depends on the Company’s actions going forward 
and its willingness to notify the one-call location service every time prior to 
excavation. 
 

 4.       The Company’s previous violations and penalties.  
           No history of previous violations and penalties of RCW 19.122.  

 
 

 
3 Wenatchee Reclamation District Photos-Combined. (Attachment 3) 
4 Staff Search of WA One Call System Database. (Attachment 4) 
5 Staff Search of WA One Call-Ticket #25322460. (Attachment 5) 



 
IV.  Recommendation 

Staff has considered these factors and agrees with the Safety Committee’s findings of 
probable violations and penalty recommendation as follows: 
 
• $1,000 penalty for one violation of RCW 19.122.030(2) with an offer to suspend an 

$800 portion of the penalty for 90 days, and then waive it, subject to the conditions 
that: 
1) Company management and field crew responsible for excavation must complete 

NUCA Dig Safe Training (https://utc-9183.quickbase.com/db/bpkt6vndh) 
within 90 days of service of this Penalty Assessment; and 

2) The Company must submit documentation of training completion to the 
Commission’s web portal at https//efiling.utc.wa.gov/Form. 
 

 
V.  Alleged Violator Contact Information 
  

Contact Name: Jennifer Fitzsimmons 
John Fitzsimmons 

Business Name: J&J Fitz, LLC 
Address: 271 Diede Hills Lane 

Wenatchee, WA 98801-5106 
Email: John17fitz@gmail.com  
Phone: (907) 312-6684 
UBI: 604-497-304 
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